7th.	Judio	ial	Circui	t	707	
Cha	raina	Aff	idavit	_	FLAGLE	R

Arrest #	Bk#_	

Pg #1 of <u>10</u>

ARREST□ NOTICE TO APPEAR□ AFFIDAY	IT Ø C.C. □	ADULT 🛭 JUVENILE		Court Case Number:	2020 CF	000297		
(ORI) FL: 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 Agency Name: Flagler County Sheriff's Office Number: 2019-00103594								
FCIC/NCIC Check? Yes M No OBTS	¥	UCR:	Date Arrested:		Time of Arrest:			
ADDRESS OF ARREST:		Arrested By:			ID Number:			
DEFENDANT Name (L.F.M): MITCHELL, CODY, M	ALCOLM	A.K.A.:			Sex: Male	Race WHITE		
DOB: 04/05/1988 Age: 32 Driver's Lic/ ID No.: 2898	35590	State: Pennsylv	yania _{Expires:} 20	23	S.S. #:			
Height: Weight: Hair: BROWN	Eyes: BROW	POB				Statement: Yes □ No 🛛		
Scars, Marks, Tattoos:	Business & Occupation:	_		-		Čitizenship: Yes X No□		
Probation: Yes 🗆 No 🗷 Sexual Predator:	Yes □ No 🗷	English: Yes 🗶	No 🗆	Deat/Mut	e: Yes	o □ No 🗷		
Address-Mailing/Permanent (STREET, APT. NU.	MBER)	(CITY)	(STATE)	ZIPCOL	DE RESID	ENCE PHONE		
Address-Local (STREET, APT. NU.	MBER)	(CITY)	(STATE)	ZIPCOL		ENCE PHONE		
2192 YORK RD Address-Other(Employer/School) (STREET, APT, NU	MBER)	GETTYSBURG (CITY)	(STATE)	ani á7325 ŽIPCOD		688-3025 HOOL PHONE		
CHARGES DOMESTIC YES Attachma	LOTT A SALE OF CLASS		D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Tota	1		
. VIOLENCE? LES Attachine		ent(s) NTA Schedule :	Citation No		Char	rges: 2		
DOMESTIC - AGG STALKING AFTER INJUNCTION	X MISDL ORDL	'84,048.4 FS/ORD:	Citation No		Bond:			
#2 STALKING - AGGRAVATED	7	'84.048.1.B FS/ORD:	Citation No	l.:	Bond:			
CO-DEFENDANT Co-Def #1. Arrested? Y \(\sigma \) \(\sigma \)	Fel Misel Traf	Ord [] NTA[] Co.Dof	#2. Arrested? Y □	N∏ Fel □	Mind Traf	Ord EL NTAEL		
#1 NAME(L,F,M):	10 L WEG. L 1111. L	Old II Will Cody	Race:	Sex:	DOB:	Age:		
#2 NAME(L,F,M):			Race:	Sex:	DOB:	Age:		
NARRATIVE The undersigned certifies and						it, on		
the <u>13th_</u> day of <u>April</u> 162 BELLEAIRE DR		: approximately <u>14:0</u> in Flagler	· — —	. <u>X</u> P.M. a sted the lav	nt w and did the	n and there.		
On Friday, November 8, 2019, Deputy C								
violation of an injunction for protection								
Brittany Cullison, who advised that some	eone had access	ed her old e-mail	account, a	nd sent a	photo of a	ın		
unknown subject's vagina to her current	t boyfriend, Brac	lley Beats. Brittar	ny added th	at her na	me, e-mail			
address, her juvenile daughter's name, a	•							
accounts, primarily Facebook and dating						• 1		
aware of one person who would do this	, which is her ex	-boyfriend, and fa	ather of her	daughte	er, Cody Mi	tchell.		
, •								
Supervisor Approved: Hristakopoul		020 R IN COURT BUT MUST C	OMPLY WITH	FINE, AN	D COSTS			
APPEARANCE APPEAR IN COURT HEREIN TO ANSWER THE OFF	INSTRUCTIONS ON THE ENSE CHARGED OR TO	E REVERSE SIDE OF YOU PAY THE FINE INDICATED	R COPY I UNDERSTAND		D I WILLFULLY FA	IIL TO APPEAR		
BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED, OR PAY THE LISTED FINE,								
	SIGNIATINE OF THE	ATT E DADENER OF CHIEFTO	Disp.	NI Nic				
		NILE PARENT OR CUSTOI	JIAN CHAIR	21 INU.	<u> </u>			
SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT DATE	RELATIONSHIP TO JU	VENILE						
Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned This 142 tay of 04, 2020.	I swear/affirm the above	statements are correct and tru	e.		Rt Thumb			
Name: OFFICER S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE								
Name: Notary Public L. Law Enforcement or Corrections Officer NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMBER								
Personally Known & Produced Identification Type of Identification:			633					
OFFICIAL USE ONLY	Inmate Number		650					
OFFICIAL OSE ONE I	& facility:							

707 - COURT COPY

Witness/Victim/Evidence Form 707-A

Arrest

Affidavit

Notice to Appear

Adult Juvenile

Court Case Number:

Pg#2 of 10

Defendant Name: MITCHELL, CODY, MALCOLM		Ageno	y Case	Number: 2019-00103	594		Pg#2 01 10
Name	Vic X Wit □	Race:		Sex:	Age: 33	DOB:	SSN:
(L.F.M): CULLISON, BRITTANY, NICOLE Address 162 BELLEIRE DR Palm Coast, Florida	Wit 📙	WHIT		M∏F⊠ Zip:	Home	05/01/198	Statement:
(#, Street, City, State): Bus/School				32137-	Phone (38	6)283-4101	Yes 🔀 No 🗔 Bus.
Address:							Phone:
Relative/ Contact Name:	Relative/C Address:	ontact					Phone:
Name (L,F,M): VITEZ, SHERI, LEE	Vic 🔀 Wit 🗖	Race: WHIT	E	Sex: M 🔲 F 🕱	Age: 54	DOB: 12/10/196	55
Address 134 BREEZE HILL LN Palm Coast, Florida (#, Street, City, State):				. Zip: 32137	Home	7)634-7595	Statement: Yes 🕅 No 🗆
Bus/School Address:					Zip:		Bus.
Relative/	Relative/C	ontact					Phone:
Contact Name:	Address:	Race:		Sex:	Age:	DOB:	SSN:
(L,F,M):	Wit 🗎	Itale.	_	M□F□		DOB.	
Address (#, Street, City, State):				Zip:	Home Phone:		Statement: Yes No No
Bus/School Address:	-				Zip:	-	Bus. Phone:
Relative/	Relative/C	ontact		•			Phone:
Contact Name: Name	Address:	Race:	_	Sex:	Age:	DOB:	SSN:
(L,F,M):	Wit 🖯	11000,		мПЕП		1 202.	
Address (#, Street, City, State):				Zip:	Home Phone:		Statement: Yes No
Bus/School Address:					Zip:		Bus. Phone:
Relative/ Contact Name:	Relative/C Address:	ontact					Phone:
Name (L,F,M):	Vic Wit	Race:		Sex: M 🔲 F 🔲	Age:	DOB:	SSN:
Address (#, Street, City, State):				Zip:	Home Phone:	1	Statement: Yes No
Bus/School Address:					Zip:	—	. Bus. Phone:
Relative/ Contact Name:	Relative/C Address:	ontact			•		Phone:
Name (L,F,M):	Vic Wit	Race:		Sex: M 🔲 F 🔲	Age:	DOB:	SSN:
Address (#, Street, City, State):				Zip:	Home Phone:		Statement: Yes No
Bus /S chool Address:					Zip:		Bus. Phone:
Relative/ Contact Name:	Relative/C Address:	ontact					Phone:
	ENCE	COI	J.FC1	FFD			
Description of Evidence	ENCE		te Recovere		Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Owner(Name) (Address)	-			(Phor	ne)	V	alue
Description of Evidence		Dat	te Recovere		Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Owner(Name) (Address)				(Phor	ne)	v	alue
Description of Evidence		Dat	te Recovere	d Model	Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Description of Evidence		Dat	te Recovere	d Model	Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Description of Evidence		Da	te Recovere	ed Model	. Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Description of Evidence		Dat	te Recovere	d Model	Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Description of Evidence		Da	te Recovere	d Model	Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Description of Evidence	-	Da	te Recovere	d Model	Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Description of Evidence		Da	te Recovere	d Model	Serial/I.D. Nur	nber	Drug Amount
Toutify that the Companies is a commistablish of							.

I certify that the foregoing is a complete list of witnesses/victims & evidence known to me.

F.	E	Ь	r	1
urectic	nation	Off	COT	

633 ID Number

FCSO

Narrative 707-B **⊠** Adult ☐ Arrest X Affidavit ☐ Juvenile **Supplement** Court Case ☐ Notice to Appear Page # 3 of 10 Number: Agency Case Number: MITCHELL, CODY, MALCOLM 2019-00103594 Total **CHARGES** YES 🗆 Attachments: Affidavit(s) Statement(s) NTA Schedule Report Traffic Infraction(s) Traffic Infraction(s) Charge FS/ORD: Citation No: Bond: Charge: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ FS/ORD: Citation No: Bond: Charge: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ FS/ORD: Citation No: Bond: # Charge: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ Brittany advised that Cody had done this several times in the past after they ended their relationship, which prompted her to petition for an injunction for protection against domestic violence with minor children. The final injunction under Flagler County case # 2018-DR-0059 was signed by the Honorable Judge Smith on January 19, 2018. The injunction is non-expiring and one of the parameters includes "not having any communication with or about, including no social media accounts or communications". I, Detective Ebrill, met with Brittany Cullison and Sheri Vitez (Brittany's mother) on November 25, 2019. Both advised that they have had ongoing issues with Brittany's ex-boyfriend, Cody Mitchell, creating fake accounts pretending to be them on Facebook and on several dating websites. They advised that Cody has been using these accounts to send several unknown subjects to Brittany's old residence, 7 Pier Lane, Palm Coast. Brittany and Sheri stated Cody is not aware that Brittany moved out of 7 Pier Lane, but Sheri has tenants at that location. They added that Cody gained access to one of Brittany's email account (brittnlove21@yahoo.com <mailto:brittnlove21@yahoo.com>), and has used it to activate the fake accounts. Cody has also allegedly made orders for pizza and Chinese food using her old e-mail address, and had the food delivered to 7 Pier Lane. She subsequently presented me with emails for three separate online orders made for Domino's Pizza, Pizza Hut, and Five Star Online Ordering. All three orders were made on Sunday, November 10, 2019. Brittany and Sheri advised that Cody currently resides at 2192 York Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325. Sheri sent me several photographs of Facebook messages she received, primarily from fake Facebook accounts that she believed were created by Cody Mitchell. There were also messages from several unknown males claiming they had met Sheri or Brittany through dating sites such as Plenty of Fish. Brittany subsequently presented me with several emails sent to her email account (brittnlove21@yahoo.com <mailto:brittnlove21@yahoo.com>) from Plenty of Fish. Each email indicated that someone was attempting to contact her through Plenty of Fish. On December 6, 2019, I submitted a subpoena to legaldept@match.com <mailto:legaldept@match.com > in reference to obtaining subscriber information and IP Addresses for all "Plenty of Fish" accounts created utilizing the email address of brittnlove21@yahoo.com <mailto:brittnlove21@yahoo.com>. I subsequently received the records for the "Plenty of Fish" accounts on January 7, 2020. The records indicated that there were eleven (11) "Plenty of Fish" accounts created utilizing the email address of brittnlove21

- 09/02/2018, sherivitez

following usernames:

- 03/09/2019, tiarracullison

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned	I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true.	Right thumb
this 14th day of Apr. 1 2020		
Name Det (747) V. Frentes	Though I	
Notary Public Law Enforcement Officer	OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE	
Personally Known 🛭 Produced Identification 🗌	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMB	ER
Type of Identification:	F. Ebr.11 633	3

@yahoo.com <mailto:brittnlove21@yahoo.com>. The accounts were created on the following dates, under the

Narrative 707-B Supplement

X Affidavit ☐ Notice to Appear

🔀 Adult ☐ Juvenile

Court Case Number:

Page # 4 of 10

Defen	dant Name:			Agency Case Num	Agency Case Number:				
MIT	CHELL, COD	Y, MALCOL	M	2019-0010359	4				
CH	IARGES	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE?	YES 🗖	Attachments: Affidavit(s)	le 🗌 Report 🗖 Tra	ffic Infraction(s)	Total Charges:		
#	Charge:			FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond;		
# .	Charge:			FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond;		
#	Charge:			FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD;	Citation No:	Bond:		

- 03/09/2019, tiarracullison
- 10/05/2019, brittanycullison550
- 10/07/2019, katietripplet33
- 10/08/2019, katietripplet333
- 10/08/2019, cullison50
- 11/15/2019, brittanycullison
- 11/16/2019, brittanycullison
- 11/18/2019, sherivitez
- 11/19/2019, sherinlove21

Ten of the eleven "Plenty of Fish" profiles contained a date of birth of May 1, 1986 (Brittany's date of birth). All accounts except for the two created on March 9, 2019 contained a common IP Address of 73.230.106.174.

On January 10, 2020, I submitted a subpoena to Comcast Cable Communications requesting subscriber information for the IP Address 73.230.106.174

On January 22, 2020, at approximately 12:03 PM, I received a response from Comcast reference the subpoena I submitted for information for IP Address 73.230.106.174. The response indicated that the IP Address was assigned to Kevin Ditzler, and the service address was listed as 2192 York Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325 (Cody's current address).

On January 22, 2020 at approximately 2:20 PM, I contacted Brittany and asked if anyone was possibly residing at 2192 York Road, Gettysburg, Pennsylvania with Cody. Brittany advised that Cody may be living with his brother, Kevin Ditzler.

On February 3, 2020, I submitted a subpoena for subscriber information to MeetMe.com for any accounts created under the email brittnlove21@yahoo.com <mailto:brittnlove21@yahoo.com>.

On February 4, 2020, I made contact with Sheri Vitez at the Flagler County Courthouse (1769 East Moody Boulevard, Bunnell, FL). Sheri reported that Cody was redirecting several males from the dating websites to

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned	I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true.	Right thumb
this 148 day of April , 2020		
Name: Del a Sy7/ J. Luntes	Frow Elil	
Notary Public Law Enforcement Officer	OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE	
Personally Known 🔀 Produced Identification 🔲		4
	NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMBER	1
Type of Identification:	F. Ebrill 633	l

Narrative 707-B Supplement

☐ Arrest

Affidavit
☐ Notice to Appear

Adult

Juvenile

Court Case
Number: Page # 5 of 10

					Nullioet.			11 0 02 10
Defer	idant Name:				Agency Case Numb	er:		-
MIT	CHELL, COD	Y, MALCOL	M		2019-0010359	4		
CHARGES DOMESTIC VIOLENCE? YES Attachments: Affidavit(s) Statement					t(s) NTA Schedule	e 🗌 Report 🗎 Tra	ffic Infraction(s)	Total Charges:
#	Charge:			FEL 🗆	MISD ORD	FS/ORD;	Citation No:	Bond:
#	Charge:			FEL 🗆	MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond;
#	Charge:			FEL 🗆	MISD 🗆 ORD 🗆	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:

contact her directly via her Facebook Messenger on a near daily basis. Brittany does not have a Facebook account, and is therefore unable to receive Facebook Messenger messages. Based on this information, it was determined that Sheri was also a victim in this case. Sheri provided a sworn written statement in reference to the incident. The following is what was written in Sheri's statement:

"Cody Mitchell has been harassing my family and myself for 3 years. He is making profiles on dating site and sending strange men to my daughters address in the middle of the night. He sends obscene pics and statements. Has been ordering Pizza + Chinese food and sending 5 of our old and new addresses (FL + PA) for months. Has mentioned using guns. He has gotten into my daughters bank and credit card account. Has had her electric turned off 4 times until we finally changed her bill into my name. Has called children services and claimed we were abusing my 1 + 3 year old granddaughters + had them come to our homes. Had to change phone numbers because of the harassment. Threatened to vandalize my property in Pa. Puts children pics on dating sites + said they made friends on site that want to have sex with them. Cody is a very unstable person. Trashed his daughter, my grand daughters, bedroom when she was 2 months old + took a saw to her crib and my face. I know that he resides in Pa. but he is OBSESSED with making us miserable. It is NON STOP for 3 years EVERY DAY. which is more concerning. He is a loner who doesn't have a life other than work and constantly harassing + threatening my family + many friends in Florida worried what it is going to escale to next!! Mostly concerned for my 1 + 3 yr. old grand dauthers if he sends the wrong person to their home!"

Sheri had previously sent me several screenshots via email, most of which were Facebook messages she received from males claiming they met her on dating sites. While speaking with Sheri on February 4, 2020, I photographed all screenshots that she had saved on her cell phone, as well as the timestamps for each screenshot. I observed screenshots of messages that Sheri's other daughter, Tiarra Cullison, received directly from Cody's Facebook account (Tiarra does not have an injunction against Cody). The messages were in reference to photos of one of Brittany's children being posted on "28 dating websites". The messages from Cody to Tiarra were sent throughout December of 2019, and read as follows:

- "If your pictures that you post on Facebook are on 28 dating websites. Who's fault was it to post something else's child on your Facebook?"
- "Did I post the pictures on Facebook or did you?"
- "So will you guys post another person child on Facebook so they go on dating sites? Lmfao"

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned	I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true,	Right thumb
this 142 day of Apr. 1 , 2020		
Name: Del Syr/ I huentes	(wow Ell	
Notary Public Law Enforcement Officer	OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE	
Personally Known 🔀 Produced Identification 🔲		·
•	NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMBER	
Type of Identification:	1. Ebrill 633	1

Narrative 707-B Supplement

☐ Arrest

Affidavit
☐ Notice to Appear

Adult

Juvenile

Court Case Number:

Page # 6 of 10

Defendant Name:				Agency Case Numb	Agency Case Number:				
MITCHELL, CODY, MALCOLM 2019-				2019-0010359	2019-00103594				
CHARGES DOMESTIC VIOLENCE? YES Attachments: Affidavit(s) Statement				Attachments: Affidavit(s)	ment(s) NTA Schedule Report Traffic Infraction(s)				
#	Charge:			FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD;	Citation No:	· Bond:		
#	Charge:			FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		
#	Charge:			FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		

- "You find that funny"
- "So why would Brittany post her first child all over the internet and then keep the other one in private. That's not fair for the first child right?"
- "Have both her children leaked all over the internet..."
- "I want brad beats to post his child of Facebook so his child is on 28 dating sites Imfao"
- "When I say I will never to somebody... I really mean it, I don't make up bullshit lies like sherri"
- "Never talk to somebody I really mean it"
- "Sherri was ignoring all the Facebook messages and now she wants to talk to random men again. So I guess she likes talking to men that have 20 pictures of your family with a child that isn't hers huh"
- "If you have a child on 20 dating sites with the pictures you posted on Facebook do you think the mother is a good parent"
- "If you spend time with the child that's on 20 dating websites how does that make you and your family look"
- "Your mother is on meet me messaging Random man on that website and she said she's gonna call the cops about it"
- "But the cops don't care so what's the point of calling the cops"

Sheri also took screenshots of several messages she received from a fake Facebook account under the name "Brittany Cullison". The timestamp indicated that the messages were received on February 3, 2020, and read as follows:

- "Sheri Vitez when are you going to post Brittany cullisom ugly second child she had with brad Beats so that fucked up child will be on 28 dating sites?"
- "So Sheri Vitez when Is you and brad beats going to post more peoples children on line so people on OkCupid can get there updates of your guys kids photos?"

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned	I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true.	Right thumb
this 14th day of April , 2020		
Name: Det SY7 / I fuentes	FIRELE	
Notary Public Law Enforcement Officer	OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE	
Personally Known 🛣 Produced Identification 🗖	NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMBER	-
Type of Identification:	F. Ebr.11 633	

Narrative 707-B Supplement

☐ Arrest

XAffidavit
☐ Notice to Appear

Adult
 □ Juvenile

Court Case

ouppiement and or the second o			Number:		Page	# / 01 10		
Defendant Name:					Agency Case Number	er:		
MITCHELL, CODY, MALCOLM					2019-00103594	l .		
CHARGES DOMESTIC VIOLENCE? YES Attachments: Affidavit(s)			s) Statement(s) NTA Schedule	Report Traf	fic Infraction(s)	Total Charges:		
#	Charge:				FEL MISD ORD	FS/ORD;	Citation No:	Bond:
#	Charge:	,			FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond;
#	Charge:				FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond;
							-	

- "now look what you did, remember you wanted to do it your way. Now see now why all these children are on dating sites" (A photograph was then attached of a profile of "Katie Triplett" on the dating site "OkCupid". The profile contained a photograph of Katie and a child.)
- "Brittany cullison's boyfriend brad Beats posted somebody else's children on his Facebook. Now when he's ugly child come out of fat Brittany cullison beat pussy lips. Will brad beats post his child up on line like he did to other people's children so There child is on 28 dating sites? The question is why did brad beats post somebody else's kid online but won't post his child online because he doesn't want his child on 28 dating sites. But when it comes to somebody else's kid, he will post them on social media"
- "Your family members are pissed because brittsny cullison has pictures of herself pregnant with no fucking pants on. Now Sheri Vitez why did brad Beats and you do it your way knowing damn well somebody else's child will be on all 28 dating websites. Why would you do it your way so now Brittany cullison will never have Facebook or her daughter again"
- "Brad beats pointed a b.b. gun in Christian maxwell's face drunk. When brittsny cullison child will know the facts [unknown word covered by an arrow] you keep her under a rock........If brad beats and Sheri Vitez post somebody else's child on there social media sites when it's not there children And they like to bitch about it because they can't do nothing about it. Your family memebrs are pissed because brittany cullison has pictures of herself pregnant with no fucking pants on Now Sheri vitez why did brad Beats and you do it your way knowing damn well somebody else's child will be on all 28 dating websites. Why would you do it your way so now brittany cullison will never have Facebook or her daughter again"
- "The facts are this, theres nothing Sheri vitez and brittsny cullison can say that can change anything. They digged this grave and will have to live with this mess for the rest of there lifes. They need to get over it and live with the fucked up decision they mad.
- "you can say fuck it, but at the end brittany cullison will never use social media for the rest of there life"
- Use your Brian brittsny cullison children will be the only kids without social media Imfao"
- "you know this right"
- "brad beats was the jackass that posted somenody else's kids on his social media. Now the, pictures are on 28 dating sites. The question now is brad beats going to post more pictures on social media so we

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned	I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true.		Right thumb
this 14th day of April 2020			
Name: Detectory J. fugites	Flower		
Notary Public Law Enforcement Officer	OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE		
Personally Known 🛭 Produced Identification 🔲	NAME(PRINTED)	ID NUMBER	
Type of Identification:	F. Ebrill	63.3	

Narrative 707-B Supplement

☐ Arrest

MAffidavit
☐ Notice to Appear

Adult

Juvenile

Court Case

Page # 8 of 10

			Number:	1 age # 0 01 10				
Defendant Name: MITCHELL, CODY, MALCOLM					Agency Case Numb	er:		
					2019-00103594			
CHARGES DOMESTIC VIOLENCE? YES ☐ Attachments: Affidavit(s)			Attachments: Affidavit(s) Statement	s) Statement(s) NTA Schedule Report Traffic Infraction(s)			Total Charges:	
#	Charge:			FEL 🗆	MISD . ORD .	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond;
#	Charge:			FEL 🗆	MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond;
#	Charge:			FEL 🗆	MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:

have updates? For OkCupid meet me plenty of fish?

- "do you think Katie Triplett WANTED HER CHILD On DATING WEBSITES BECAUSE OF BRAD BEATS SHERI VITEZ AND BRITTANY CULLISON? (He then re-sent the photo of Katie Triplett's fake "OkCupid" dating profile)
- "So remember we did it your way, how did your way go? You have your own family in 28 dating sites for it"
- "how many people know that Katie Triplett and brittany cullison both got fingers up there asses and Brittany cullison smelled the fingers and said it smells like dog shit"

Sheri advised that Cody created several fake accounts under Brittany's name as well as under the names "Tiarra Cullison", "Barry Vitez", "Brad Beats", and "Sheri Stonesifer Vitez".

On February 5, 2020, Brittany sent me an email stating that Cody was attempting to access her TurboTax account.

On February 7, 2020, I received an email from Sheri stating that Cody was on Zillow trying to sell Brittany's old residence.

On February 10, 2020, I received an email from Sheri with screenshots of Brittany's "Pinterest" page. Sheri advised that Cody had logged into Brittany's Pinterest page and began posting inappropriate "pins" to her account, one of which read "I fucked two brothers and got Chlamydia from them".

I also received an email from Brittany on February 10, 2020 stating that Cody was "posting sexual stuff" on her old Pinterest account under her name. The email contained a photograph of an email she received from Pinterest, stating that one of her "Pins" was removed "because it was against" Pinterest's "policies on sexually explicit or pornographic content."

On February 14, 2020, Brittany sent me two photographs of her old Pinterest account with several Pinterest "boards" titled as follows:

"I fucked two brothers and got Chl..."

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned	I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true.	Right thumb
this // day of April , 2020		
Name Det 1547 J. Fuentes	Flower	
Notary Public Law Enforcement Officer	OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE]
Personally Known 🛣 Produced Identification 🔲		-
m 011 10 11	NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMBER	1
Type of Identification:	F. Ebrill 633	l

Narrative 707-B □ Aπest M Adult **X**Affidavit ☐ Juvenile Court Case Supplement ☐ Notice to Appear Page # 9 of 10 Number Defendant Name: Agency Case Number: MITCHELL, CODY, MALCOLM 2019-00103594 DOMESTIC **CHARGES** YES 🗆 VIOLENCE? FS/ORD: Citation No: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ Charge: FS/ORD: Citation No: Charge: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ # FS/ORD: Citation No: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ Charge: "Sheri vitez flashed her fake tits at..." "Why is Arabella on 28 dating sites?"

"Brad pointed a b.b. gun in Christia..."

"Sheri vites has fake tits"

- "Brad points a b.b gun in Christian..."
- "Sheri vitez herpes and gave it to B..."

On February 19, 2020, Sheri forwarded an email to me from the dating site "MeetMe". The email was an activation email, stating "Hey Brittany Cullison, welcome to MeetMe, the best place to meet new people." It provided a link to activate the MeetMe account.

On February 20, 2020, Brittany sent me an email stating that Cody was writing reviews under Sheri's old daycare. She sent me a photo of the review which read as follows: "Sheri stonesifer vitez would feed the kids McDonald's food to the Spanish children so when they went home from there mother they would have the shit's from it Sheri vitez has herpes and doesn't know how she got it and finally has fake tits"

I received a voice message from Sheri on February 20, 2020 stating that Cody was now affecting her livelihood by posting the review mentioned above.

On March 9, 2020, I spoke with Sheri who advised that several unknown males recently traveled to 7 Pier Lane, Palm Coast, usually asking for Tiara or Arabella (Brittany's three-year-old daughter). She stated that one male in a vehicle arrived at 7 Pier Lane at 4:30 AM on March 9, 2020. Sheri stated the residents told her that the male pulled into the driveway and "laid on the horn" until someone came out. She added that two males were also observed waiting in a vehicle the night before, asking for Tiara. This incident was reported to deputies on March 9, 2020 at 4:31 AM.

On March 10, 2020, at 3:27 PM, I received a response from MeetMe in reference to the MeetMe dating profile created utilizing Brittany's email address, brittnlove21@yahoo.com <mailto:brittnlove21@yahoo.com>. The login history provided a total of twelve (12) IP Addresses used between December 4, 2019 at 4:35 AM and January 31, 2020 at 4:41 PM. Out of the twelve IP logs, the IP Address 73.230.106.174 appeared six times. As noted above, for IP Address 73.230.106.174 was assigned to 2192 York Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325 (Cody's

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned	I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true.	1	Right thumb
this 146 day of April , 2020			
Name: Del. 547/Johnste	Thon Election		
Notary Public Law Enforcement Officer	OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE	•	
Personally Known K Produced Identification			
•	NAME(PRINTED)	ID NUMBER	
Type of Identification:	F. Ebrill	633	

Total

Charge

Bond:

Bond:

Bond:

Narrative 707-B ☐ Arrest 🛛 Adult Affidavit ☐ Juvenile Court Case Supplement ☐ Notice to Appear Page # 10of 10 Number: Agency Case Number: MITCHELL, CODY, MALCOLM 2019-00103594 DOMESTIC **CHARGES** YES 🗆 Attachments: Affidavit(s) ☐ Statement(s) ☐ NTA Schedule ☐ Report ☐ Traffic Infraction(s) ☐ VIOLENCE? Bond: FS/ORD: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ Charge: FS/ORD: Citation No: Bond: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ Charge: FS/ORD: Citation No: Bond: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ Charge: current address). The other six IP addresses appeared to fluctuate between Los Angeles, California, Dallas,

Texas, and Miami, Florida. Upon running these IP Addresses through DNSChecker.com, it was discovered that all six were assigned to "QuadraNet", an internet hosting company with servers in Los Angeles, Dallas, Miami, Atlanta, Chicago, New Jersey, Seattle, and Amsterdam.

On March 17, 2020, Sheri called law enforcement to report that more subjects were knocking on the door of Brittany's old residence (7 Pier Lane, Palm Coast). She advised that the subjects were sent there by Cody via a dating website.

On the night of March 25 through March 26, 2020, Sheri reported that Cody began sending several unknown subjects to her own residence at 134 Breeze Hill Lane, Palm Coast. I located three calls for service on the following dates and times:

- March 25, 2020 at 8:47 PM: Sheri reported that Cody was having Pizzas delivered to her own residence.
- March 25, 2020 at 11:30 PM: Sheri reported that people from a dating site honked their horn, and then knocked on the door to her residence. At 11:50 PM, she advised another vehicle arrived and was in her driveway.
- On March 26, 2020 at 12:22 AM, Deputy Beane made contact with the driver of another vehicle that arrived at the residence. The driver was advised to post on the dating site to not go to this location.

It should be noted that on March 25, 2020 at 8:18 PM and again at 10:15 PM, Sheri reported that there were also subjects honking their horn and knocking on the door of 7 Pier Lane, Palm Coast.

Based on these reported incidents and the information obtained from the IP Addresses, Cody is being charged with two counts of aggravated stalking against Brittany and Sheri. Sheri and Brittany advised that these incidents have been ongoing for three to four years, and the cyberstalking has not ceased despite the fact that Brittany obtained a non-expiring injunction for protection against Cody. Both also advised that they are in fear for their safety, as well as the safety of Brittany's juvenile daughter, due to the fact that numerous unknown males from dating sites have been sent to Brittany's old address as well as Sheri's address, looking for Brittany, Sheri, and Brittany's daughter.

Cody's information was run through NCIC/FCIC and CLEAR, and his most recent address as of January 21, 2020, per his Pennsylvania Driver's License, is still 2192 York Road, Gettysburg, Pennsylvania.

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned	I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true.	Right thumb
Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned this 42 day of Apr. 1 2020		
Name: Del J. Fuente)	floreles	
Notary Public Law Enforcement Officer	OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE	1
Personally Known D Produced Identification	·]
	NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMBER	
Type of Identification:	F. Ebrill 633	<u> </u>